ETAS ID: TM555090

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent		12/24/2019	Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TBL PERFORMANCE PLASTICS LLC	
Street Address:	32125 Solon Road, Suite 100	
City:	Solon	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44139	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4322783	CLEARGREEN	
Registration Number:	5474127	TBL PERFORMANCE PLASTICS	
Serial Number:	88482044	ASURE	
Serial Number:	88524618	PHARM-A-CLEAR	
Serial Number:	88649700	CELLGYN	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8662271809

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x62348 pagodoa@gmail.com Email:

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	114206-10	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa	
SIGNATURE:	/pja/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2019	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0079

900528790

Total Attachments: 3 source=704 (TM tbl performance)#page1.tif source=704 (TM tbl performance)#page2.tif source=704 (TM tbl performance)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0080

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of December 24, 2019, and made by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), to TBL PERFORMANCE PLASTICS LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 22, 2019 by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain Trademark Collateral (as defined therein), including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 25, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6803/0742; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions.</u> The term "Trademarks" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

LEGAL_US_E # 145984788.2

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA,

as Collateral Agent

Name: 7

Susan Khokher Manager, Agency

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0082

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

	Registered Owner/ Grantor	Trademark	Registration No. or Application No.
1.	TBL Performance Plastics LLC	Cleargreen	4,322,783
2.	TBL Performance Plastics LLC	TBL Performance Plastics	5,474,127
3.	TBL Performance Plastics LLC	ASURE	88/482,044
4.	TBL Performance Plastics LLC	PHARM-A-CLEAR	88/524,618
5.	TBL Performance Plastics LLC	CELLGYN	88/649,700

RECORDED: 12/27/2019

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0083